
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 1  
[PROPOSED] JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS CLE, ANVAR, STOTZ, KIM, SANTOS, AND GARZA 

AGAINST PLAINTIFF STRATEGIC LEGAL PRACTICES, APC 
 

Ronald N. Richards (SBN 176246) 
LAW OFFICES OF RONALD RICHARDS & ASSOCIATES, A.P.C. 
P.O. Box 11480 
Beverly Hills, CA  90213 
310-556-1001 Office 
310-277-3325 Fax 
ron@ronaldrichards.com 
Attorneys for Defendants CONSUMER LAW EXPERTS, P.C. and JESSICA ANVAR  
 
Geoffrey S. Long (SBN 187429)  
LAW OFFICES OF GEOFFREY LONG, A.P.C.  
1601 N. Sepulveda Blvd., No. 729  
Manhattan Beach, California 90266  
Telephone (310) 480-5946 
Facsimile (310) 796-5664  
glong0607@gmail.com   
Attorney for Defendants ERIC STOTZ, BENJEMAN BECK, ELEAZAR KIM, CAROLINA 
SANTOS, and LOREN MADDISON GARZA 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, WEST DISTRICT 
 

STRATEGIC LEGAL PRACTICES, APC, 
a California corporation, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 v. 
 
CONSUMER LAW EXPERTS, P.C., a 
California corporation; JESSICA ANVAR, an 
individual; ERIC STOTZ, an individual; 
BENJEMAN BECK, an individual; 
ELEAZAR KIM, an individual; CAROLINA 
SANTOS, an individual; LOREN 
MADDISON GARZA, an individual; and 
DOES 1-20, inclusive, 
 

Defendants 
 

 CASE NO. 21SMCV01472 
(Assigned for all purposes to Judge Mark 
Young, Dept. M) 
 
[PROPOSED] JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF 
DEFENDANTS CONSUMER LAW 
EXPERTS, P.C., JESSICA ANVAR, ERIC 
STOTZ, ELEAZAR KIM, CAROLINA 
SANTOS, AND LOREN MADDISON 
GARZA AGAINST PLAINTIFF 
STRATEGIC LEGAL PRACTICES, APC 
 
 

 
 

On July 25, 2023, Defendants Eleazar Kim, Carolina Santos, and Loren Maddison Garza’s 

separate Motions for Summary Judgment or, in the Alternative, Summary Adjudication against 

Plaintiff Strategic Legal Practices, APC’s (“SLP”) Second Amended Complaint (the “Former SLP 

Employee Defendants’ MSJs”) came on regularly for hearing in Department M of the above-

captioned Court, Judge Mark A. Young presiding.   

mailto:ron@ronaldrichards.com
mailto:glong0607@gmail.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 2  
[PROPOSED] JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS CLE, ANVAR, STOTZ, KIM, SANTOS, AND GARZA 

AGAINST PLAINTIFF STRATEGIC LEGAL PRACTICES, APC 
 

On July 27, 2023, Defendants Consumer Law Experts, P.C., (“CLE”) Jessica Anvar, and 

Eric Stotz’s Motion for Summary Judgment or, in the Alternative, Summary Adjudication against 

Plaintiff Strategic Legal Practices, APC’s Second Amended Complaint (the “CLE Defendants’ 

MSJ”) came on regularly for hearing in Department M of the above-captioned Court, Judge Mark 

A. Young presiding. 

On August 1, 2023, the Court issued a Minute Order granting the Former SLP Employee 

Defendants’ MSJs and the CLE Defendants’ MSJ. 

The Court, having granted the Former SLP Employee Defendants’ MSJs and having 

granted the CLE Defendants’ MSJ, pursuant the order of the Court and Code of Civil Procedure, 

section 437c(k), this final judgment is entered in favor of Defendants Eleazar Kim, Carolina 

Santos, Loren Maddison Garza, Consumer Law Experts, P.C., Jessica Anvar, and Eric Stotz as 

follows: 

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED 

1) Judgment is entered in favor of Defendants Eleazar Kim, Carolina Santos, Loren 

Maddison Garza, Consumer Law Experts, P.C., Jessica Anvar, and Eric Stotz against Plaintiff 

Strategic Legal Practices, APC on its Second Amended Complaint; 

2) Plaintiff Strategic Legal Practices, APC shall take nothing from Defendants Eleazar 

Kim, Carolina Santos, Loren Maddison Garza, Consumer Law Experts, P.C., Jessica Anvar, 

and/or Eric Stotz in this action and/or on its Second Amended Complaint; 

3) Defendants Eleazar Kim, Carolina Santos, Loren Maddison Garza, Consumer Law 

Experts, P.C., Jessica Anvar, and Eric Stotz are the prevailing parties and shall be entitled to 

recoverable costs against Plaintiff Strategic Legal Practices, APC; and 

4) The Clerk shall enter this judgment forthwith. 

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED. 

  

Dated:              
               Honorable Mark Young 
          California Superior Court Judge 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 2  
[PROPOSED] JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS CLE, ANVAR, STOTZ, KIM, SANTOS, AND GARZA 

AGAINST PLAINTIFF STRATEGIC LEGAL PRACTICES, APC 
 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.  I am over the age of 18 
years and not a party to the within action; my business address is P.O. Box 11480, Beverly Hills, 
California 90213. 
 
 On August 2, 2023, I served the following described as [PROPOSED] JUDGMENT 
IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS CONSUMER LAW EXPERTS, P.C., JESSICA ANVAR, 
ERIC STOTZ, ELEAZAR KIM, CAROLINA SANTOS, AND LOREN MADDISON 
GARZA AGAINST PLAINTIFF STRATEGIC LEGAL PRACTICES, APC on the interested 
parties in this action. 

[XX] ELECTRONIC SERVICE – via EMAIL PDF, via Rapid Legal, addressed as 
follows: 

 
MARTIN D. SINGER mdsinger@lavelysinger.com  
TODD S. EAGAN teagan@lavelysinger.com  
KELSEY J. LEEKER kleeker@lavelysinger.com  
LAVELY & SINGER, PC 
2049 Century Park East, Suite 2400 
Los Angeles, California 90067 
Telephone: (310) 556-3501 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 
Derrick Coleman derrick@colemanfrost.com 
Tristan F. Mackprang tristan@colemanfrost.com 
COLEMAN FROST, LLP 
201 Nevada Street 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel: (424) 277-1650 
Attorneys for Defendant Michael Resnick 
 

[XX] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is 
true and correct. 

Executed August 2, 2023, at West Hollywood, California. 

/s/ Ronald Richards_____________ 

Ronald Richards 

 

mailto:mdsinger@lavelysinger.com
mailto:teagan@lavelysinger.com
mailto:kleeker@lavelysinger.com
mailto:derrick@colemanfrost.com
mailto:tristan@colemanfrost.com

