ally Received 08/02/2023 10:07
eceived 08/02/202
eceived
Į
Electronica

1	Ronald N. Richards (SBN 176246)	
	LAW OFFICES OF RONALD RÍCHARDS & A P.O. Box 11480	ASSOCIATES, A.P.C.
2	Beverly Hills, CA 90213	
3	310-556-1001 Office	
4	310-277-3325 Fax ron@ronaldrichards.com	
	Attorneys for Defendants CONSUMER LAW E2	XPERTS, P.C. and JESSICA ANVAR
5		FILED
6	Geoffrey S. Long (SBN 187429) LAW OFFICES OF GEOFFREY LONG, A.P.C.	Superior Court of California
7	1601 N. Sepulveda Blvd., No. 729	08/04/2023
,	Manhattan Beach, California 90266	David W. Slayton, Executive Officer / Clerk of Court
8	Telephone (310) 480-5946	By: K. Metoyer Deputy
9	Facsimile (310) 796-5664 glong0607@gmail.com	
10	Attorney for Defendants ERIC STOTZ, BENJEN	MAN BECK, ELEAZAR KIM, CAROLINA
10	SANTOS, and LOREN MADDISON GARZA	
11		
12	SUPERIOR COURT OF TH	IE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
13	COUNTY OF LOS ANG	ELES, WEST DISTRICT
15		
14	STRATEGIC LEGAL PRACTICES, APC,	CASE NO. 21SMCV01472
15	a California corporation,	(Assigned for all purposes to Judge Mark Young, Dept. M)
16	Plaintiff,	
	V.	[PROPOSED] JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS CONSUMER LAW
17	CONSUMER LAW EXPERTS, P.C., a	EXPERTS, P.C., JESSICA ANVAR, ERIC
18	California corporation; JESSICA ANVAR, an individual; ERIC STOTZ, an individual;	STOTZ, ELEAZAR KIM, CAROLINA SANTOS, AND LOREN MADDISON
19	BENJEMAN BECK, an individual;	GARZA AGAINST PLAINTIFF
	ELEAZAR KIM, an individual; CAROLINA SANTOS, an individual; LOREN	STRATEGIC LEGAL PRACTICES, APC
20	MADDISON GARZA, an individual; and	
21	DOES 1-20, inclusive,	
22	Defendants	
23		
24	On July 25, 2023, Defendants Eleazar Kim, Carolina Santos, and Loren Maddison Garza's	
25	separate Motions for Summary Judgment or, in the	he Alternative, Summary Adjudication against
26	Plaintiff Strategic Legal Practices, APC's ("SLP"	") Second Amended Complaint (the "Former SLP
27	Employee Defendants' MSJs") came on regularly	y for hearing in Department M of the above-
28	captioned Court, Judge Mark A. Young presiding	g.
-0		1
		NTS CLE, ANVAR, STOTZ, KIM, SANTOS, AND GARZA
	AGAINST PLAINTIFF STRAT	'EGIC LEGAL PRACTICES, APC

1	On July 27, 2023, Defendants Consumer Law Experts, P.C., ("CLE") Jessica Anvar, and		
2	Eric Stotz's Motion for Summary Judgment or, in the Alternative, Summary Adjudication against		
3	Plaintiff Strategic Legal Practices, APC's Second Amended Complaint (the "CLE Defendants"		
4	MSJ") came on regularly for hearing in Department M of the above-captioned Court, Judge Mark		
5	A. Young presiding.		
6	On August 1, 2023, the Court issued a Minute Order granting the Former SLP Employee		
7	Defendants' MSJs and the CLE Defendants' MSJ.		
8	The Court, having granted the Former SLP Employee Defendants' MSJs and having		
9	granted the CLE Defendants' MSJ, pursuant the order of the Court and Code of Civil Procedure,		
10	section 437c(k), this final judgment is entered in favor of Defendants Eleazar Kim, Carolina		
11	Santos, Loren Maddison Garza, Consumer Law Experts, P.C., Jessica Anvar, and Eric Stotz as		
12	follows:		
13	IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED		
14	1) Judgment is entered in favor of Defendants Eleazar Kim, Carolina Santos, Loren		
15	Maddison Garza, Consumer Law Experts, P.C., Jessica Anvar, and Eric Stotz against Plaintiff		
16	Strategic Legal Practices, APC on its Second Amended Complaint;		
17	2) Plaintiff Strategic Legal Practices, APC shall take nothing from Defendants Eleazar		
18	Kim, Carolina Santos, Loren Maddison Garza, Consumer Law Experts, P.C., Jessica Anvar,		
19	and/or Eric Stotz in this action and/or on its Second Amended Complaint;		
20	3) Defendants Eleazar Kim, Carolina Santos, Loren Maddison Garza, Consumer Law		
21	Experts, P.C., Jessica Anvar, and Eric Stotz are the prevailing parties and shall be entitled to		
22	recoverable costs against Plaintiff Strategic Legal Practices, APC; and		
23	4) The Clerk shall enter this judgment forthwith.		
24	IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED.		
25	08/08/2023		
26	Dated:Honorable Mark Young		
27	California Superior Court Judge		
28			
	2 [PROPOSED] JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS CLE, ANVAR, STOTZ, KIM, SANTOS, AND GARZA AGAINST PLAINTIFF STRATEGIC LEGAL PRACTICES, APC		

1	PROOF OF SERVICE	
2	STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
3	I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action; my business address is P.O. Box 11480, Beverly Hills,	
4	California 90213.	
5	On August 2, 2023, I served the following described as [PROPOSED] JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS CONSUMER LAW EXPERTS, P.C., JESSICA ANVAR,	
6 7	ERIC STOTZ, ELEAZAR KIM, CAROLINA SANTOS, AND LOREN MADDISON GARZA AGAINST PLAINTIFF STRATEGIC LEGAL PRACTICES, APC on the interested	
	parties in this action.	
8 9	follows:	
10	MARTIN D. SINGER <u>mdsinger@lavelysinger.com</u> TODD S. EAGAN teagan@lavelysinger.com	
11	KELSEY J. LEEKER <u>kleeker@lavelysinger.com</u> LAVELY & SINGER, PC	
12	2049 Century Park East, Suite 2400 Los Angeles, California 90067	
13	Telephone: (310) 556-3501 Attorneys for Plaintiff	
14	Derrick Coleman <u>derrick@colemanfrost.com</u> Tristan F. Mackprang <u>tristan@colemanfrost.com</u>	
15	5 COLEMAN FROST, LLP 201 Nevada Street	
16	El Segundo, CA 90245 Tel: (424) 277-1650	
17	Attorneys for Defendant Michael Resnick	
18 19	[XX] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.	
20	Executed August 2, 2023, at West Hollywood, California.	
20	/s/ Ronald Richards	
22	Ronald Richards	
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	2 [PROPOSED] JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS CLE, ANVAR, STOTZ, KIM, SANTOS, AND GARZA	